

Master Services Agreement Northstar Group Services, Inc. 200B Parker Drive, Suite 580 Austin, TX 78728 24 Hour Emergency Response 1.800.283.2933

THIS MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Agreement") made as of February 22, 2016, or the last signature date, whichever is later ("Effective Date") by and between Northstar Recovery Services, Inc. and its Subsidiaries ("Northstar") and Texas Tech University System ("TTUS"), to perform restoration and recovery services following catastrophic damage identified in each Work Order, and pursuant to the GSA Contract GS-10F-0205U. To the extent there is a conflict between the GSA Contract and this Agreement, the Agreement will prevail.

I. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND REFERENCES

- Exhibit "A"- Work Order describing the particular scope of work to be performed (the "Work")
- 2. Exhibit "B" Time and materials rate schedule for completion of scope of work.
- All other documents or addendums will be provided as subsequent attachments and considered to be a part of this Agreement.

II. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. TERM: This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall continue for a term of two (2) years. This Agreement shall automatically renew for successive one (1) year terms unless written notice of termination is provided to the other party. Either party may terminate this Agreement for any reason by providing at least 120 days prior written notice. Northstar reserves the right to modify its rates (Exhibit "B") by submission of the modified rates to TTUS at least thirty (30) days prior to each yearly anniversary date of this Agreement, which rates must be agreed upon by TTUS in order to become effective. If TTUS does not agree to the modified rates, then Northstar, in its sole discretion, shall have the right to immediately terminate this Agreement, or continue the Agreement with modification of the rates.
- 2. PRICE: Work performed hereunder shall be contract priced as indicated in Exhibit "B" and subject to the terms and conditions contained therein for labor, materials and equipment. The parties agree that TTUS, as an agency of the State of Texas, qualifies for exemption from state and local sales and use taxes pursuant to the provision of the Texas Limited sales, Excise, and Use Tax Act.
 - i. Northstar will invoice TTUS weekly for services rendered, and TTUS agrees to make payment to Northstar within 30 days of receipt of invoice.
 - ii. Upon completion, the balance of Northstar's fees and charges for completion of the scope of work will be paid within 30 days from TTUS's receipt of the final invoice from Northstar.
 - All amounts stated in this Agreement are in United States Dollars and are due and payable as such.
- PAY AUTHORIZATION: If TTUS possesses insurance coverage applicable to the Work, to the extent permitted TTUS will authorize each insurance carrier providing that coverage to make payment directly to Northstar.
- 4. RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT: TTUS acknowledges that it is responsible for timely payments of all amounts due to Northstar under this Agreement, and the lack of insurance coverage, or the failure or delay of any insurance carrier to make payment to TTUS or Northstar, will not relieve TTUS of its responsibility for timely payment to Northstar pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.
- 5. INVOICING AND PAYMENT: Northstar shall submit to TTUS itemized invoice(s) setting forth the total amounts due in accordance with Exhibit "B" for services rendered in performance of each Work Order. Invoices will be payable by University within 30 days of receipt. Interest may be assessed on invoices not paid within thirty (30) days of receipt

Page 1 of 4

TTUS INITIALS:



Master Services Agreement Northstar Group Services, Inc. 200B Parker Drive, Suite 580 Austin, TX 78728 24 Hour Emergency Response 1.800.283.2933

- of the invoice. The rate of interest that accrues on an overdue payment is defined in Texas Government Code, Chapter 2251.025, Interest of Overdue Payment, which is generally stated as Prime Rate (on July 1st) plus 1% effective the following September 1st.
- 6. CAUSES BEYOND CONTROL: If any circumstance or event which is beyond the reasonable control of Northstar delays the performance of any of Northstar's obligations under this Agreement, or makes any of Work obligations impossible to perform, Northstar will not have any liability to TTUS for that delay or nonperformance.
- ACTIVITIES OF OTHERS: Unless specifically made part of the Work, Northstar will not be responsible for the coordination or performance of any activity or obligation undertaken by persons other than Northstar and its sub-contractors.
- CHANGE ORDERS: Assignments given to Northstar personnel in writing that deviate from initial understanding of Work will be considered a Change Order. Change order forms will be submitted in writing to TTUS or its authorized representative.
 - Northstar agrees that approved Change Orders will be tracked separately for billing purposes and submitted under the assigned change order code.
- 9. PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS: Northstar and TTUS acknowledge that the property which is the subject of the Work has been involved in a fire, flood or other casualty. To the extent allowed by Texas law, Northstar will perform the Work, but cannot, and therefore does not, guarantee that any of that property will be operational or free from defect following completion of the work.
- 10. BEST EFFORTS: In the event either party is prevented from performing any of its obligations under this Agreement or a Work Order by force majeure, such party's obligations will be suspended during the period of such force majeure, provided, however, to the extent permitted under Texas law, the provisions of this Article 10 will not excuse the payment of any invoice for Work performed or the performance of any other financial obligation under this Agreement or a Work Order.
- 11. DISPOSAL: Any disposal of hazardous material (including specimens or samples), or any property that contains hazardous material, made by Northstar under this Agreement will be made in the name of TTUS, or its designated vendor, and under any applicable generator number or other identification assigned to TTUS or its designated vendor.
- 12. RESPONSIBILITY: Northstar will be responsible to perform the Work in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, including the Work performed by its employees and subcontractors. TTUS will be responsible for the actions of TTUS employees; and the presence or release of any hazardous material on or from the Site.
- 13. CONSENTS AND PERMITS: Any federal, state or local permits, surcharges or consents required for the performance of the Work are the responsibility of TTUS; provided that, if made a part of the work, Northstar may obtain such permits and consents at TTUS's expense. Both Northstar and TTUS will comply with all applicable governmental regulations, statutes, laws and ordinances.
- 14. INDEMNITY: Northstar agrees to indemnify and hold harmless TTUS and its Board of Regents, directors, officers, employees and agents, from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action and liabilities of any nature, whether for damages to the property, and/or the conditions to which this Agreement pertains, to the extent that such claim, demand, cause of action and/or liability is attributable to the breach of contract or other fault of Northstar.
- 15. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION: To the extent permitted by the Texas Public Information Act, Northstar and TTUS mutually agree to maintain in confidence and will not, directly or indirectly, disclose or use, either during or after the term of this Agreement, any proprietary or confidential information belonging to the other party, whether it is in writing or permanent form, except to the extent necessary to perform the work until such time as said information has become public knowledge. TTUS strictly adheres to all statues, court decisions and the opinions of the Texas Attorney General with respect to the

Page 2 of 4

TTUS INITIALS:



TTUS INITIALS:

Master Services Agreement Northstar Group Services, Inc. 200B Parker Drive, Suite 580 Austin, TX 78728 24 Hour Emergency Response 1.800.283.2933

- disclosure of public information under the Texas Public Information Act, Chapter 552, Texas Government Code.
- 16. JURISDICTION, VENUE AND GOVERNING LAW: The parties hereby irrevocably consent to the laws of the state of Texas in connection with any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or breach of this contract. The parties also consent to Lubbock, Texas as venue.
- 17. DISPUTE RESOLUTION. The parties shall utilize the Dispute Resolution process provided for in Texas Government Code 2260 for all disputes arising from this Agreement. Neither the execution of this Agreement by TTUS nor any other conduct of any representative of TTUS relating to the contract shall be considered a waiver of TTUS's sovereign immunity to suit.
- 18. AUDIT. During the term and for seven (7) following the expiration or sooner termination of this Agreement, NorthStar shall, upon reasonable prior notice and during ordinary business hours, (i) make available to TTUS or a person designated by TTUS all records, books of account and statements maintained by TTUS with respect to Work performed under this Agreement electronically, and (ii) permit TTUS and the State of Texas Auditor's Office, at their sole expense, upon reasonable prior notice and during ordinary business hours, to audit NorthStar's books and records relevant to its operations under this Agreement. If an audit discloses excess billings to TTUS, then NorthStar shall pay to TTUS the amount of any deficiency within fifteen (15) days after NorthStar's receipt of a copy of the audit report and an invoice. Further, if an audit discloses excess billings to TTUS in excess of five percent (5%), then NorthStar shall pay TTUS the sum of the deficiency plus the cost of the audit within fifteen (15) days after NorthStar's receipt of a copy of the audit report and an invoice.
- 19. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Agreement and the exhibits hereto comprise the entire agreement of the parties respecting the services to be performed. No engagements, promises, representations, or warranties have been made by either party except as in expressly stated in this Agreement and its exhibits, and the parties hereby expressly disclaim all implied warranties. All modifications to this Agreement shall be in writing, signed by both parties hereto.
- COUNTERPARTS: This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of
 which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
 instrument.
- 21. SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed invalid, illegal or unenforceable in whole or in part, neither the validity of the remaining part of such provision nor the validity of any other provision of this Agreement shall in any way be affected thereby.

FOR TTUS:	FOR Northstar:
Jim Brunjes	Troy Crochet
PRINT	PRINT
Vice Chancellor & CFO	President
TITLE J2	2roy D. Crochet
SIGN	$_{ m SIGN}$
4/6/2016	4/6/16
DATE	DATE
Page 3 of 4	



Master Services Agreement Northstar Group Services, Inc. 200B Parker Drive, Suite 580 Austin, TX 78728 24 Hour Emergency Response 1.800.283.2933

EXHIBIT A

WORK ORDE	R#	(Job #)
This Work Order incorporates all terms a into by and between TTUS and Northstar		aster Services Agreement entered
Name of TTUS:		
Project Name:		
Project Location/Address:		
Scope of Work:		
Includes but is not limited to mobilization	of materials, equipme	nt, supervision, and labor to
mitigate loss occurring on Deta	ailed scope of work wi	l be developed upon complete
inspection of existing conditions.		
By executing below, TTUS authorizes No make payment to Northstar Recovery Agreement.		
TTUS:	Northstar:	
Ву:		
Its: TTUS VC AND CFU) Its:	

Page 4 of 4

TTUS INITIALS:



GENERAL	CONGERNICE	TON HOLIDAGENE				1	
GENERAL	CONSTRUCT	TION EQUIPMENT	A T T	DATEG AD	E LINIT IN (IO)	ED CHIEFE	
TEEM ID	CLIDDI IED II	DESCRIPTION		RATES ARI			
ITEM ID	SUPPLIER II	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	DAILY 1 DAY	5 DAYS	MONTHLY 3 WEEKS	
GC-001	110-4134	Attachment, Chisel, .875" x 4.25"	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-001 GC-002	110-4154	Attachment, Chisel, 1.125" x 6"	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-002 GC-003	110-4150	Attachment, Chisel, 1.25" x 6"	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-003	110-4135	Attachment, Chisel, 1" x 4.25"	EA	18.85	94.25	282.75	
GC-005	110-4140	Attachment, Chisel, 1" x 4.25" x 3"	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-006	110-4600	Attachment, Chisel, Rivet Buster, 12"	EA	13.05	65.25	195.75	
GC-007	110-4030	Attachment, Cutter, Asphalt, 1.125" x 6"	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-008	110-4328	Attachment, Moil Point, .875" x 4.25"	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-009	110-4435	Attachment, Moil Point, 1.125" x 6"	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-010	110-4390	Attachment, Moil Point, 1.25" x 6"	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-011	110-4630	Attachment, Moil Point, Rivet Buster. 12"	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-012	110-4180	Attachment, Spade, Clay, 1" x 4.25"	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	<u> </u>
GC-013	906-2070	Bulldozer, Standard Track, 70HP	EA	571.30	2,856.50	8,569.50	1
GC-014	180-5016	Cart, Power buggy, 15-19 Cubic Feet	EA	137.75	688.75	2,066.25	1
GC-015	905-1015	Excavator, 25000-29,999LB	EA	717.75	3,588.75	10,766.25	<u> </u>
GC-016	905-1045	Excavator, 35000-39,999LB	EA	899.00	4,495.00	13,485.00	<u> </u>
GC-017	905-1060	Excavator, 43000-49999LB	EA	1,116.50	5,582.50	16,747.50	<u> </u>
GC-018	905-7025	Excavator, Hydraulic Breaker, 1500-2000LB	EA	551.00	2,755.00	8,265.00	<u> </u>
GC-019	905-7030	Excavator, Hydraulic Breaker, 2001-2500LB	EA	575.65	2,878.25	8,634.75	
GC-020	905-7040	Excavator, Hydraulic Breaker, 3000LB & Higher	EA	1,023.70	5,118.50	15,355.50	
GC-023	907-0035	Excavator, Mini, 3000-3999LB	EA	245.05	1,225.25	3,675.75	
GC-024	907-0062	Excavator, Mini, 6000-6799LB	EA	275.50	1,377.50	4,132.50	
GC-025	907-0075	Excavator, Mini, 7400-9199LB	EA	358.15	1,790.75	5,372.25	
GC-021	907-0100	Excavator, Mini, 10000-11499LB	EA	381.35	1,906.75	5,720.25	
GC-022	907-0114	Excavator, Mini, 14000-15999LB	EA	540.85	2,704.25	8,112.75	<u> </u>
GC-026	907-0570	Excavator, Mini, Breaker	EA	252.30	1,261.50	3,784.50	
GC-027	190-2000	Hammer, Electric, Demolition, 20-25LB	EA	108.75	543.75	1,631.25	<u> </u>
GC-028	190-2030	Hammer, Electric, Demolition, 30-34LB	EA	108.75	543.75	1,631.25	1
GC-029	190-2200	Hammer, Electric, Demolition, 60LB	EA	108.75	543.75	1,631.25	<u> </u>
GC-030	310-3050	Lift, Boom, Electric, Articulating, 30'-33', Narrow	EA	253.75	1,268.75	3,806.25	
GC-031	310-3450	Lift, Boom, Electric, Articulating, 34'-39', Narrow	EA	377.00	1,885.00	5,655.00	1
GC-032	310-4050	Lift, Boom, Electric, Articulating, 40'-46', Narrow	EA	420.50	2,102.50	6,307.50	
GC-033	310-4051	Lift, Boom, Electric, Articulating, 43'-46'	EA	384.25	1,921.25	5,763.75	
GC-034	310-9826	Lift, Boom, Internal Combusiton, Stick, 120', 4WD	EA	1,545.70	7,728.50	23,185.50	
GC-035	310-6526	Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, 65'-70', 4WD	EA	551.00	2,755.00	8,265.00	
GC-036	310-9835	Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, Articualting, 135', 4WD	EA	2,499.80	12,499.00	37,497.00	
GC-037	310-9801	Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, Articulating, 125', 4WD	EA	2,312.75	11,563.75	34,691.25	
		Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, Articulating, 40-50',	EA	•	·		
GC-038	310-4001	4WD		429.20	2,146.00	6,438.00	Ì
		Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, Articulating, 60'-64',	EA		·		
GC-039	310-6001	4WD		537.95	2,689.75	8,069.25	Ì
GC-040	310-8001	Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, Articulating, 80', 4WD	EA	862.75	4,313.75	12,941.25	
GC-041	310-9800	Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, Stick, 125', w/Jib,4WD	EA	2,312.75	11,563.75	34,691.25	
GC-042	310-9830	Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, Stick, 135', w/Jib,4WD	EA	2,156.15	10,780.75	32,342.25	
GC-043	310-4026	Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, Stick, 37'-44', 4WD	EA	390.05	1,950.25	5,850.75	
GC-044	310-4003	Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, Stick, 45'-50', 4WD	EA	390.05	1,950.25	5,850.75	
GC-045	310-6026	Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, Stick, 60'-64', 4WD	EA	582.90	2,914.50	8,743.50	
GC-046	310-8026	Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, Stick, 76'-80', 4WD	EA	891.75	4,458.75	13,376.25	
GC-047	310-8526	Lift, Boom, Internal Combustion, Stick, 84'-86', 4WD	EA	904.80	4,524.00	13,572.00	
GC-048	233-1650	Lift, Fork, Variable Reach, 10000LB, 50' and Higher	EA	587.25	2,936.25	8,808.75	
GC-049	233-1675	Lift, Fork, Variable Reach, 12000LB, 55' and Higher	EA	671.35	3,356.75	10,070.25	
GC-050	233-1025	Lift, Fork, Variable Reach, 5000LB, 16-20'	EA	461.10	2,305.50	6,916.50	<u> </u>
GC-051	233-1160	Lift, Fork, Variable Reach, 6000LB, 35-39'	EA	485.75	2,428.75	7,286.25	
GC-052	233-1170	Lift, Fork, Variable Reach, 6000LB, 40-49'	EA	485.75	2,428.75	7,286.25	
GC-053	233-1370	Lift, Fork, Variable Reach, 8000LB, 40-49'	EA	504.60	2,523.00	7,569.00	
GC-054	233-1470	Lift, Fork, Variable Reach, 9000LB, 30-45'	EA	522.00	2,610.00	7,830.00	
GC-055	231-1200	Lift, Fork, Warehouse, 5000LB, GAS/PROP	EA	253.75	1,268.75	3,806.25	
		Lift, Fork, Warehouse, 5000LB, GAS/PROP, Low	EA				·
GC-056	231-1205	Profile		253.75	1,268.75	3,806.25	İ
GC-057	231-1203	Lift, Fork, Warehouse, 5000LB, Pneumatic Tire	EA	253.75	1,268.75	3,806.25	
GC-058	330-9727	Lift, Material, 24-25', 400-650LB, Manual	EA	140.65	703.25	2,109.75	1
GC-059	300-2001	Lift, Scissor, Electric, 20'-21'	EA	159.50	797.50	2,392.50	
GC-060	300-2515	Lift, Scissor, Electric, 24'-26', 30" x 36" Platform	EA	226.20	1,131.00	3,393.00	i



GENERAL.	CONSTRUCT	ION EQUIPMENT					
GENERAL	CONSTRUCT		ALL	RATES AR	L E UNLIMIT	ED SHIFTS	
ITEM ID	SUPPLIER II	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	DAILY		MONTHLY	
GC-061	300-2525	Lift, Scissor, Electric, 24'-26', 46"x 68" Platform	EA	269.70	1,348.50	4,045.50	
GC-062	300-2995	Lift, Scissor, Electric, 30' - 33', 32" Wide	EA	249.40	1,247.00	3,741.00	
GC-063	300-2999	Lift, Scissor, Electric, 30'-35', 46" x 48" platform	EA	301.60	1,508.00	4,524.00	
GC-064	300-4000	Lift, Scissor, Electric, 39'-40'	EA	369.75	1,848.75	5,546.25	
GC-065	300-3051	Lift, Scissor, Internal Combustion, 30'-35', 4WD	EA	279.85	1,399.25	4,197.75	
GC-066	300-4051	Lift, Scissor, Internal Combustion, 36'-49', 4WD	EA	353.80	1,769.00	5,307.00	
GC-067	300-5050	Lift, Scissor, Internal Combustion, 50'-60 ', 4WD	EA	445.15	2,225.75	6,677.25	
GC-068	300-2000	Lift, Scissor, Mini, Electric, 19'	EA	159.50	797.50	2,392.50	
GC-069	300-1512	Lift, Verticle, Self-propelled, 12'	EA	181.25	906.25	2,718.75	
GC-070	300-1515	Lift, Verticle, Self-propelled, 15'	EA	181.25	906.25	2,718.75	
GC-071	300-1520	Lift, Verticle, Self-propelled, 20'	EA	181.25	906.25	2,718.75	
GC-072	902-1000	Loader, Backhoe, 60-90HP, 2WD	EA EA	361.05	1,805.25	5,415.75	
GC-073 GC-074	902-1100 902-1021	Loader, Backhoe, 60-90HP, 4WD, EXT Loader, Backhoe, 60-90HP, 4WD, EXT/CAB	EA	361.05 361.05	1,805.25 1,805.25	5,415.75 5,415.75	
GC-074 GC-075	902-1021	Loader, Backhoe, Breaker, Large	EA	387.15	1,935.75	5,807.25	1
GC-075 GC-076	902-3213	Loader, Skid Steer, 1351-1699LB	EA	243.60	1,933.73	3,654.00	
GC-070	903-5200	Loader, Skid Steer, Bucket, Grapple	EA	123.25	616.25	1,848.75	
GC-077	903-5410	Loader, Skid Steer, Fork Attachment	EA	53.65	268.25	804.75	
GC-079	903-0015	Loader, Skid Steer, LT 851 LB	EA	234.90	1,174.50	3,523.50	
GC-080	903-0561	Loader, Skid Steer, Tracked, 1300-1699LB	EA	326.25	1,631.25	4,893.75	
GC-081	903-0570	Loader, Skid Steer, Tracked, 1700-1999LB	EA	326.25	1,631.25	4,893.75	
GC-082	903-0580	Loader, Skid Steer, Tracked, 2000-2399LB	EA	355.25	1,776.25	5,328.75	-
GC-083	903-0585	Loader, Skid Steer, Tracked, 2400-2999LB	EA	379.90	1,899.50	5,698.50	
GC-084	903-5355	Loader, Skid Steer/Mini-Excavator, Breaker	EA	239.25	1,196.25	3,588.75	
GC-085	100-3185	Pneumatics, Compressor, Air, 175-195 CFM	EA	159.50	797.50	2,392.50	
GC-086	100-3350	Pneumatics, Compressor, Air, 350-395 CFM, DSL	EA	211.70	1,058.50	3,175.50	
GC-087	100-3275	Pneumatics, Compressor, Air, 350-450 CFM, 150 PSI	EA	239.25	1,196.25	3,588.75	
GC-088	100-3910	Pneumatics, Compressor, Air, 850-900 CFM, GAS/DSL	EA	633.65	3,168.25	9,504.75	
GC-089	110-1100	Pneumatics, Gun, Chipping, 15LB	EA	50.75	253.75	761.25	
GC-090	110-2400	Pneumatics, Hose, .75" x 50'	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-091	110-2600	Pneumatics, Hose, 2" x 50'	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-092	110-3726	Pneumatics, Hose, Bull, 2" X 25'	EA	29.00	145.00	435.00	
GC-093	110-3727	Pneumatics, Hose, Bull, 2" X 50'	EA	49.30	246.50	739.50	
GC-094 GC-095	110-3350 110-3353	Pneumatics, Manifold, 6 outlet Pneumatics, Manifold, 8 outlet	EA EA	108.75 100.05	543.75 500.25	1,631.25 1,500.75	
GC-095 GC-096	110-3333	Pneumatics, Pavement Breaker, 30LB	EA	94.25	471.25	1,413.75	
GC-097	110-1567	Pneumatics, Pavement Breaker, 50LB	EA	108.75	543.75	1,631.25	
GC-098	110-1570	Pneumatics, Pavement Breaker, 60LB	EA	98.60	493.00	1,479.00	
GC-099	110-1580	Pneumatics, Pavement Breaker, 90LB	EA	110.20	551.00	1,653.00	
GC-100	110-1640	Pneumatics, Rivet Buster	EA	59.45	297.25	891.75	
GC-101	110-3625	Pneumatics, Whip Check	EA	7.25	36.25	108.75	
GC-102	625-7270	Saw, Concrete, Self-propelled, 10-13HP	EA	108.75	543.75	1,631.25	
GC-103	625-7400	Saw, Concrete, Self-propelled, 30-39HP	EA	166.75	833.75	2,501.25	
GC-104	625-7250	Saw, Concrete, 13HP	EA	107.30	536.50	1,609.50	
GC-105	625-7805	Saw, Cut-off, 14", Gas	EA	88.45	442.25	1,326.75	
GC-106	320-4000	Tower, Light, Towable (LITE)	EA	139.20	696.00	2,088.00	
GC-107	920-9100	Trailer, Dump	EA	126.15	630.75	1,892.25	
GC-108	920-3020	Trailer, Equipment, Tandom Axle	EA	145.00	725.00	2,175.00	
GC-109	920-7005	Trailer, Tank, Water, GAL	EA	142.10	710.50	2,131.50	
GC-110	952-7050	Vehicle, Truck, Dump, 5YD, Class C	EA	352.35	1,761.75	5,285.25	
GC-111	953-2225	Vehicle, Truck, Water, 2000 - 2999 GAL	EA	485.75	2,428.75	7,286.25	
GC-112	350-3200	Washer, Pressure, 3000PSI, Gas	EA	117.45	587.25	1,761.75	
GC-113	350-3210	Washer, Pressure, 3000PSI, Gas, Trailer Mounted	EA	307.40	1,537.00	4,611.00	
GC-114 GC-115	350-3050 975-1255	Washer, Pressure, Hot-Gas	EA	127.60 152.25	638.00	1,914.00	
GC-115 GC-116	975-1255	Welder, Arc, 250A, LP/GAS Welder, Arc, 300 A, GAS/DSL, Skid mounted	EA EA	166.75	761.25 833.75	2,283.75 2,501.25	
GC-116 GC-117	975-1300	Welder, Arc, 300 A, GAS/DSL, Skid mounted Welder, Arc, 300 A, GAS/DSL, Towable	EA	166.75	833.75	2,501.25	
GC-117 GC-118	975-1500	Welder, Arc, 500 A, GAS/DSL, Towable Welder, Arc, 500 A, GAS/DSL	EA	201.55	1,007.75	3,023.25	
GC-118 GC-119	975-0314	Welder, Cable, 2/0, 50' Extension	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-119 GC-120	975-3050	Welder, Ground, Arc, 50'	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-121	975-2205	Welder, Lead, 50 ', Extension	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
GC-122	975-2015	Welder, Lead, Stinger and Ground, 10'	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50	



		POWER AND DSITRIBUTION EQUIPMENT			i	
			ALL I	RATES ARE	UNLIMITE	D SHIFT USAGE
SU	UPPLIER ID	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	DAILY	WEEKLY	MONTHLY
				1 DAY	5 DAYS	3 WEEKS
PO-001	241-8010	Cable, 2/5, 50'	EA	21.75	108.75	326.25
PO-002	241-7662	Cable, 4/0, 50'	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50
PO-004	241-7275	Cable, 6/4, 50ft	FT	14.50	72.50	217.50
PO-003	241-7285	Cable, 6/4, 100ft	FT	24.65	123.25	369.75
PO-005	241-7140	Cable, Connector, T	EA	2.90	14.50	43.50
PO-006	241-7150	Cable, Connector, T, Soft	EA	2.90	14.50	43.50
PO-008	241-4812	Cable, Quadbox, 50', 12/5 Ext. Cord	EA	23.20	116.00	348.00
PO-007	241-4813	Cable, Quadbox, 100', 12/5 Ext. Cord	EA	29.00	145.00	435.00
PO-009	241-4827	Cable, Quadbox, Distrbution, 20', GFCI	EA	23.20	116.00	348.00
PO-010	241-7080	Cable, Ramp, Floor	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50
PO-011	241-5955	Cable, Tail, #2, Female	EA	2.90	14.50	43.50
PO-012	241-5950	Cable, Tail, #2, Male	EA	2.90	14.50	43.50
PO-013	241-5980	Cable, Tail, 4/0, Female	EA	2.90	14.50	43.50
PO-014	241-5870	Cable, Tail, 4/0, Male	EA	2.90	14.50	43.50
PO-015	240-3131	Generator, 25 KVA	EA	507.50	2,537.50	7,612.50
PO-016	240-3156	Generator, 45 KVA	EA	652.50	3,262.50	9,787.50
PO-017	240-3186	Generator, 70 KVA	EA	855.50	4,277.50	12,832.50
PO-018	240-3196	Generator, 85 KVA	EA	870.00	4,350.00	13,050.00
PO-019	240-3231	Generator, 125 KVA	EA	899.00	4,495.00	13,485.00
PO-020	240-3251	Generator, 150 KVA	EA	902.63	4,513.13	13,539.38
PO-021	240-3286	Generator, 220 KVA	EA	906.25	4,531.25	13,593.75
PO-022	240-3301	Generator, 250 KVA	EA	1,087.50	5,437.50	16,312.50
PO-023	240-3311	Generator, 300 KVA	EA	1,160.00	5,800.00	17,400.00
PO-024	240-3351	Generator, 400 KVA	EA	1,268.75	6,343.75	19,031.25
PO-025	241-4885	Generator, 500 KVA	EA	1,580.50	7,902.50	23,707.50
PO-026	240-3410	Generator, 600 KVA	EA	1,812.50	9,062.50	27,187.50
PO-027	240-3481	Generator, 800 KVA	EA	3,625.00	18,125.00	54,375.00
PO-028	240-3490	Generator, 1000 KVA	EA	4,350.00	21,750.00	65,250.00
PO-029	240-4051	Generator, 1200 KVA	EA	5,075.00	25,375.00	76,125.00
PO-030	240-4060	Generator, 1800 KVA	EA	5,981.25	29,906.25	89,718.75
PO-031	240-4063	Generator, 2000 KVA	EA	7,250.00	36,250.00	108,750.00
PO-032	240-4065	Generator, 2200 KVA	EA	8,700.00	43,500.00	130,500.00
		Generator, service (every 240 hours), per KVA, 250.00				
PO-033		Minimum	EA	2.90		
PO-034	241-4900	Panel, Electrical, 200A CAM/50A Twistlok	EA	181.25	906.25	2,718.75
PO-035	241-5505	Panel, Electrical, Disconnect, 400A	EA	145.00	725.00	2,175.00
PO-036	241-4885	Panel, Electrical, Edison, 100 A, UL, Camlok - GFCI	EA	145.00	725.00	2,175.00
PO-037	241-4912	Panel, Electrical, I-Line, 600A	EA	217.50	1,087.50	3,262.50
PO-038	241-4915	Panel, Electrical, Multi, 1200A	EA	290.00	1,450.00	4,350.00
PO-039	241-4475	Panel, Electrical, Quadbox, 200A	EA	181.25	906.25	2,718.75
PO-040	241-4865	Panel, Electrical, Quadbox, Feeder, 100A	EA	145.00	725.00	2,175.00
PO-041	241-5362	Panel, Electrical, Spider Box, 50A	EA	72.50	362.50	1,087.50
PO-042	241-4905	Panel, Electrical, Splitter, 400A, CAM / 100A, UL 208	EA	181.25	906.25	2,718.75
PO-043	241-4910	Panel, Electrical, Splitter, 400A, CAM / 100A, UL 480	EA	181.25	906.25	2,718.75
PO-044	920-7770	Tank, Fuel, 500 Gallon, Environmental	EA	217.50	1,087.50	3,262.50
PO-045	920-7750	Tank, Fuel, 1000 Gallon, Environmental	EA	435.00	2,175.00	6,525.00
PO-046	920-7755	Tank, Fuel, 2300 Gallon, Environmental	EA	652.50	3,262.50	9,787.50
PO-050	241-3580	Transformer, 45 KVA, 480V - 208V	EA	89.90	449.50	1,348.50
PO-052	241-3600	Transformer, 75 KVA, 480V - 208V	EA	126.15	630.75	1,892.25
PO-047	241-3640	Transformer, 150 KVA, 480V - 208V	EA	198.65	993.25	2,979.75
PO-048	241-3650	Transformer, 225 KVA, 480V - 208V	EA	234.90	1,174.50	3,523.50
PO-049	241-3660	Transformer, 300 KVA, 480V - 208V	EA	253.75	1,268.75	3,806.25
PO-051	241-3670	Transformer, 500 KVA, 480V-208V	EA	362.50	1,812.50	5,437.50



ENVIRON	MENTAL CON	FROL				
			ALL RA	ATES ARE	UNLIMITEI	SHIFT
ITEM ID	SUPPLIER ID	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	DAILY	WEEKLY	MONTHLY
				1 DAY	5 DAYS	3 WEEKS
EC-001	244-2505	Air Conditioner, 5 Ton	EA	543.75	2,718.75	8,156.25
EC-002	244-2510	Air Conditioner, 10 Ton	EA	652.50	3,262.50	9,787.50
EC-003	244-2540	Air Conditioner, Industrial, 40 Ton	EA	1,812.50	9,062.50	27,187.50
EC-004	244-2880	Air Conditioner, Industrial, 80 Ton	EA	2,900.00	14,500.00	43,500.00
EC-005	250-6110	Air Conditioner, Spot Cooler, 1.1 Ton, 115V	EA	253.75	1,268.75	3,806.25
EC-006	244-2524	Air Conditioner, w/Heat, 25 Ton	EA	1,087.50	5,437.50	16,312.50
EC-007	244-2560	Air Conditioner, w/Heat, 60 Ton	EA	1,812.50	9,062.50	27,187.50
EC-008	244-3550	Air Handler, 50 Ton	EA	1,450.00	7,250.00	21,750.00
EC-009	244-3400	Air Handler, 100 Ton	EA	1,957.50	9,787.50	29,362.50
EC-010	244-3410	Air Handler, 120 Ton	EA	2,175.00	10,875.00	32,625.00
EC-011	244-0130	Chiller, Air Cooled, 30 Ton	EA	1,691.67	8,458.33	25,375.00
EC-012	244-0160	Chiller, Air Cooled, 60 Ton	EA	2,223.33	11,116.67	33,350.00
EC-013	244-0240	Chiller, Air Cooled, 100 Ton	EA	3,480.00	17,400.00	52,200.00
EC-014	244-0225	Chiller, Air Cooled, 125 Ton	EA	3,480.00	17,400.00	52,200.00
EC-015	244-2200	Chiller, Air Cooled, 200 Ton	EA	5,800.00	29,000.00	87,000.00
EC-016	244-1400	Chiller, Air Cooled, 400 Ton	EA	8,700.00	43,500.00	130,500.00
EC-017	244-2257	Dehumidifier, Desiccant, 500 CFM	EA	325.00	1,625.00	4,875.00
EC-018	244-2260	Dehumidifier, Desiccant, 1000 CFM	EA	895.00	4,475.00	13,425.00
EC-019	244-2261	Dehumidifier, Desiccant, 2000 CFM	EA	1,195.00	5,975.00	17,925.00
EC-020	244-2262	Dehumidifier, Desiccant, 3000 CFM	EA	1,295.00	6,475.00	19,425.00
EC-021	244-2264	Dehumidifier, Desiccant, 5000 CFM	EA	1,495.00	7,475.00	22,425.00
EC-022	244-2265	Dehumidifier, Desiccant, 5000 CFM, Gas	EA	1,495.00	7,475.00	22,425.00
EC-023	244-2270	Dehumidifier, Desiccant, 6500 CFM	EA	1,695.00	8,475.00	25,425.00
EC-024	244-2275	Dehumidifier, Desiccant, 15000 CFM	EA	1,995.00	9,975.00	29,925.00
EC-025		Dehumidifier, Desiccant, 20000 CFM	EA	2,495.00	12,475.00	37,425.00
EC-026		Dehumidifier, Low-Grain Refrigerant	EA	125.00	625.00	1,875.00
EC-027		Drying System, Injection, Wall-cavity/floor	EA	175.00	875.00	2,625.00
EC-028	244-5050	Ducting, A/C, 12" X 25'	EA	14.50	72.50	217.50
EC-029	244-5200	Ducting, A/C, 20" X 25'	EA	17.40	87.00	261.00
EC-030	250-1168	Ducting, Heat, 20" X 25'	EA	29.00	145.00	435.00
EC-031	244-5203	Ducting, Return, 20" x 25'	EA	17.40	87.00	261.00
EC-032	250-3443	Heater, Electric, 15KW	EA	108.75	543.75	1,631.25
EC-033	250-3444	Heater, Electric, 30KW	EA	145.00	725.00	2,175.00
EC-034	250-6484	Heater, Electric, 60KW, 300DEG, 480V	EA	348.00	1,740.00	5,220.00
EC-035	250-6490	Heater, Electric, 150KW, 300DEG, 480V	EA	696.00	3,480.00	10,440.00
EC-036	250-3065	Heater, Indirect, 300,000 BTU	EA	326.25	1,631.25	4,893.75
EC-037	250-3530	Heater, Indirect, 400,000 BTU	EA	362.50	1,812.50	5,437.50
EC-038	250-3121	Heater, Indirect, 700,000 BTU	EA	435.00	2,175.00	6,525.00
EC-039	244-4166	Chiller, Hose, TPU, 3" X 50'	EA	36.25	181.25	543.75
EC-040	244-0055	Chiller, Hose, TPU, 6" X 50'	EA	65.25	326.25	978.75



	RESTORATION/CLEANING EQUIPMENT					
		ALI	RATES AR	E UNLIMIT	ED SHIFT	
	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	DAILY	WEEKLY	MONTHLY	
			1 DAY	5 DAYS	3 WEEKS	
RE-001	Cart, Tilt/Demo	EA	20.00	100.00	300.00	1
RE-002	Compressor, Air, Portable	EA	30.00	150.00	450.00	
RE-003	Deodorization, Ozone Generator	EA	120.00	600.00	1,800.00	
RE-004	Deodorization, Vapor Shark w/Cartridge	EA	25.00	125.00	375.00	
RE-005	Duct Cleaning, Compressor	EA	350.00	1,750.00	5,250.00	
RE-006	Duct Cleaning, Electric Rotary Burst	EA	300.00	1,500.00	4,500.00	
RE-007	Duct Cleaning, Portable Electric Cleaning System	EA	600.00	3,000.00	9,000.00	
RE-008	Duct Cleaning, Portable Gas Cleaning System	EA	750.00	3,750.00	11,250.00	1
RE-009	Duct Cleaning, Video Inspection System	EA	250.00	1,250.00	3,750.00	
RE-010	Duct Cleaning, Whip Kit	EA	200.00	1,000.00	3,000.00	1
RE-011	Fan, Axial	EA	35.00	175.00	525.00	
RE-012	Fan, Centrifugal	EA	25.00	125.00	375.00	
RE-013	Filtration Unit, HEPA, Negative Air Machine (2000 CFM)	EA	105.00	525.00	1,575.00	
RE-014	Filtration, Water System, De-ionized	EA	125.00	625.00	1,875.00	
RE-015	Flooring, Buffer	EA	30.00	150.00	450.00	
RE-016	Flooring, Carpet Mastic Remover	EA	45.00	225.00	675.00	
RE-017	Flooring, Rotory Floor Machine	EA	95.00	475.00	1,425.00	1
RE-018	Fogger, Spray mist	EA	30.00	150.00	450.00	
RE-019	Fogger, Thermo-Gen	EA	100.00	500.00	1,500.00	
RE-020	Lighting, portable, interior	EA	25.00	125.00	375.00	
RE-021	Pressure Washer, Coldwater	EA	45.00	225.00	675.00	
RE-022	Pressure Washer, High Temperature	EA	195.00	975.00	2,925.00	
RE-023	Pump, 2" (Water Only), Trash	EA	60.00	300.00	900.00	1
RE-024	Pump, 4" (Water Only), Trash	EA	120.00	600.00	1,800.00	
RE-025	Sprayer, Airless	EA	75.00	375.00	1,125.00	1
RE-026	Sprayer, Backpack	EA	25.00	125.00	375.00	
RE-027	Sprayer, Electric	EA	20.00	100.00	300.00	
RE-028	Sprayer, High Pressure	EA	20.00	100.00	300.00	1
RE-029	Sprayer, Pump	EA	20.00	100.00	300.00	1
RE-030	Technical Cleaning, High Pressure Sprayer	EA	60.00	300.00	900.00	1
RE-031	Technical Cleaning, Instrument Drying Oven	EA	150.00	750.00	2,250.00	
RE-032	Technical Cleaning, Ultrasonic System	EA	400.00	2,000.00	6,000.00	1
RE-033	Technical Cleaning,, Tool Kit	EA	30.00	150.00	450.00	
RE-034	Vacuum, Commercial Canister	EA	25.00	125.00	375.00	
RE-035	Vacuum, EDP, Anti-Static	EA	90.00	450.00	1,350.00	
RE-036	Vacuum, Handheld	EA	15.00	75.00	225.00	
RE-037	Vacuum, HEPA	EA	75.00	375.00	1,125.00	
RE-038	Vacuum, Upright	EA	15.00	75.00	225.00	
RE-039	Vacuum, Wet/Dry, 55 Gallon	EA	65.00	325.00	975.00	
RE-040	Water Extraction Unit, Portable	EA	125.00	625.00	1,875.00	
RE-041	Water Extraction Unit, Truck Mount (Clean Water Only)	HR	350.00			



	TRANSPORTATION/LOGISTICS				
		A	LL RATES ARI	E UNLIMITEI	D SHIFT
ITEM ID	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	DAILY	WEEKLY	MONTHLY
			1 DAY	5 DAY	
TR-001	Command Center, Mobile	EA	450.00	2,250.00	9,450.00
TR-002	Container, Conex, 12'	EA	60.00	300.00	1,260.00
TR-003	Container, Conex, 16'	EA	75.00	375.00	1,575.00
TR-004	Container, Conex, 20'	EA	85.00	425.00	1,785.00
TR-005	Container, Conex, 40'	EA	125.00	625.00	2,625.00
TR-006	Mileage, Trailer, Towed	MI	1.00		
TR-007	Mileage, Truck, Box	MI	3.50		
TR-008	Mileage, Truck, Semi-Tractor	MI	5.50		
TR-009	Mileage, Truck/Van	MI	1.50		
TR-010	Tank, Fuel, 50-100 gal (Truck Mount or stand alone)	EA	COST PLUS		
TR-011	Trailer, Box, 12'-16' (Enclosed)	EA	100.00	500.00	2,100.00
TR-012	Trailer, Box, 20'- 24' (Enclosed)	EA	100.00	500.00	2,100.00
TR-013	Trailer, Box, 30' (Enclosed)	EA	100.00	500.00	2,100.00
TR-014	Trailer, Flatbed, 12'-18' (Bumper Pull)	EA	75.00	375.00	1,575.00
TR-015	Trailer, Flatbed, 20 ¹ -24' (Bumper Pull)	EA	75.00	375.00	1,575.00
TR-016	Trailer, Flatbed, 24'-32' (Gooseneck)	EA	165.00	825.00	3,465.00
TR-017	Trailer, Flatbed, 25'-40' (Bumper Pull)	EA	75.00	375.00	1,575.00
TR-018	Trailer, Flatbed, 40'-48' (Gooseneck)	EA	175.00	875.00	3,675.00
TR-019	Trailer, Flatbed, 40'-53' (Semi-Tractor)	EA	100.00	500.00	2,100.00
TR-020	Trailer, Portable Office	EA	COST PLUS		
TR-021	Truck, Box, 12' - 16', Company owned	EA	85.00	425.00	1,785.00
TR-022	Truck, Box, 18' - 30', Company owned	EA	85.00	425.00	1,785.00
TR-023	Truck, Light Duty/SUV, Company owned	EA	75.00	375.00	1,575.00
TR-024	Truck, Passenger Vehicle, Company owned	EA	75.00	375.00	1,575.00
TR-025	Truck, Semi-Tractor, Company owned	EA	275.00	1,375.00	5,775.00
TR-026	Truck, Van, Heavy Duty, Company owned	EA	95.00	475.00	1,995.00



ITEM ID	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY PER UNIT	COST PER UNIT	
CO-001	Bag, Bio-Waste, Red	CS	200	99.00	
CO-002	Bag, Paper Replacement For 102ASB Vacuum	EA	1	3.96	
CO-003	Bag, Trash, 30" x 40", 3 mil	RL	100 75	40.92	
CO-004 CO-005	Bag, Trash, 33" x 50", 6 mil Bag, Trash, 36" x 60", 6 mil	RL RL	50	79.20	
CO-005 CO-006	Bag, Trash, 38" x 65", 3 mil	RL	50	69.30 36.30	
CO-000	Blades, Replacement 4" Razor Scraper	PK	10	1.91	
CO-007	Blades, Replacement 8" Razor Scraper	EA	1	0.81	
CO-008	Boots, Rubber, Steel Toe	PR	1	17.16	
CO-009	Bottle, Plastic, 32oz with Trigger Sprayer	EA	1	1.91	
CO-010	Brush, Toothbrush, Wire, Plastic Handle	EA	1	0.98	
CO-011	Brush, Wire 3"X19"	EA	1	2.44	
CO-012	Bulb, Light, 500 Watt, Quartz	EA	1	3.96	
CO-013	Bulb, Light, 71 Watt, Rough Service	EA	1	0.71	
CO-015	Chemical, Degreaser (simple green)	GL	1	16.37	
CO-016	Chemical, Disinfectant, Aftershock	5 GL	1	303.60	
CO-010	Chemical, Disinfectant, Fiberlock IAQ 1000	5 GL	1	76.56	
CO-017	Chemical, Disinfectant, Fosters	5 GL	1	67.32	
CO-019	Chemical, Disinfectant, Foscis Chemical, Disinfectant, Shockwave	GL	1	36.96	
CO-020	Chemical, Encapsulant, Microbial	5 GL	1	310.20	
CO-020	Chemical, Glass Cleaner	GL	1	5.94	
CO-021	Chemical, Hand Cleaner W/Pumice	GL	12	35.64	
CO-022 CO-023	Chemical, Lubricant, 11 Oz Can	CS	12	89.76	
CO-023	Chemical, Odor Gel 12/ cs	CS	1	148.90	
CO-025	Chemical, Thermal Fogger, Cherry	GL	1	68.64	
CO-026	Chemical, Ultra Clorox Germicidal 96oz.	GL	1	4.62	
CO-020	Coverall, Poly-Pro, Hood, Boot 2XL	EA	1	0.99	
CO-027	Coverall, Poly-Pro, Hood, Boot 3X	EA	1	0.99	
CO-029	Coverall, Poly-Pro, Hood, Boot 4X	EA	1	0.99	
CO-029	Coverall, Poly-Pro, Hood, Boot XL	EA	5000	0.99	
CO-030	Cup, 4.5 Oz Cone Type 5000/CS	CS	1	139.92	
CO-031	Decontamination, 3 Room, 37" x 37" x 77", Poles Not	EA	1	139.92	
CO-032	Included	LA	1	217.80	
CO-032	Diverter, Water	EA	1	185.00	
CO-033	Door, Zip wall, 7"x3" 2/PACK	PK	2	16.50	
CO-034 CO-035	Drum, Hazmat, 55 GL	EA	1	55.44	
CO-035	Ducting, Lay-flat	RL	500'	217.80	
CO-030	Filter, Air scrubber, Charcoal, 24" x 24" x 2"	CS	12	234.43	
CO-037	Filter, Air scrubber, HEPA, Wood Frame, 24" x 24" x 11.5"	EA	1	234.43	
CO-038	Tritter, All scrubber, HEFA, Wood Frame, 24 x 24 x 11.5	LA	1	129.36	
CO-038	Filter, Air scrubber, Pre-filter, Charcoal, 24" x 24"	CS	50	5.61	
CO-039	Filter, Air scrubber, Primary 24" x 24"	CS	50		
CO-040 CO-041	Filter, HEPA, Replacement For 102ASB Vacuum	EA	1	35.64 211.20	
CO-041 CO-042	Filter, Respirator, P100 Particulate	PR	2	6.34	
			2		
CO-043 CO-044	Filter, Respirator, Organic Vapor/Acid Gas/P100 Filter, Ring Panel 24" x 24"	PR CS	24	18.88	
CO-044 CO-045	Filter, Secondary 24" x 24" x 2"	CS	12	83.64 55.44	
	Glove, Cotton	PR	12	0.74	
CO-046 CO-047	Glove, Cotton Glove, Kevlar	PR	1	0.74 5.94	
	Glove, Keviar Glove, Latex, Yellow	PR PR	1		
CO-048		PR	1	0.86	
CO-049 CO-050	Glove, Leather Glove, Nitrile XL	BX	100	1.76	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BX	100	11.88	
CO-051	Glove, Nitrile L Glove, Nitrile M		100	11.88	
CO-052	<u>'</u>	BX CS	100	11.88	
CO-053	Glue, Spray	EA	12	36.96	
CO-054	Handle, Mop			8.78	
CO-055	Head, Mop	EA	1	6.10	
CO-056	Hose, Washing Machine, 6' Section	EA	1	18.48	
CO-057	Hose, Water, Heavy Duty 5/8" x 50'	EA	1	55.44	
CO-058	Hose, Y-Adaptor, Water, Metal	EA		7.26	
CO-059	Kit, First Aid, 25 Person	EA	1 100	19.80	
CO-060	Knife, Utility, Blade	BX		20.06	
CO-061	Knife, Utility, Quick Change	EA	1	13.20	
CO-062	Packing, Cardboard 48" x 250' RL	RL	1	83.16	
CO-063	Packing, Stretch Wrap, 18"	CS	4	73.92	



CO-064	Packing, Wrap, Bubble	BUNDLE	2	104.94
CO-065	Packing, Wrap, Shrink	RL	12	71.28
CO-066	Pad, Stripping 4.5" x 10"	EA	1	3.17
CO-067	Pan, Dust	EA	1	5.94
CO-068	Protection, Poly, Carpet	RL	1	138.60
CO-069	Rags, KNIT, 50 LB	BX	1	44.88
CO-070	Rags, White, 50 LB	BX	1	56.76
CO-071	Rags, White, Turkish 25LB	BX	1	64.42
CO-072	Respirator, Half Mask Silicone, Large	EA	1	26.07
CO-073	Respirator, Half Mask Silicone, Medium	EA	1	26.07
CO-074	Respirator, N95 w Valve	BX	10	21.78
CO-075	Respirator, N95 wo valve	BX	20	17.82
CO-076	Safety, Eyewash Station Double 16oz, Portable	EA	1	31.68
CO-077	Scraper, 4"	EA	1	11.81
CO-078	Scraper, 8"	EA	1	36.96
CO-079	Sheeting, Poly, 4 MIL, 20' x 100', Clear	RL	1	55.44
CO-080	Sheeting, Poly, 4 MIL, 20' x 100', Fire Retardant	RL	1	78.54
CO-081	Sheeting, Poly, 6 MIL, 20' x 100', Clear	RL	1	84.48
CO-082	Sheeting, Poly, 6 MIL, 20' x 100', Fire Retardant	RL	1	122.76
CO-083	Sheeting, Poly, 6 MIL, 20' x 100', Reinforced	RL	1	108.24
	Sheeting, Poly, 6 MIL, 20' x 100', Reinforced, Fire	RL	1	
CO-084	Retardent			168.96
CO-085	Shoe cover, Poly-Pro, Anti-Skid	PR	1	0.26
CO-086	Shower, Disposable	EA	1	217.80
CO-087	Sign, Mold Warning, English, Paper - 100	EA	1	0.33
CO-088	Sign, Mold Warning, Spanish ,Paper - 100	EA	1	0.33
CO-089	Sleeve, Kevlar (ATA) 24"	EA	1	5.61
CO-090	Sponge, Soot Chem,	EA	1	3.23
CO-091	Sprayer, Pump, 3 GL	EA	1	28.71
CO-092	Staple, 3/8"	PK	1	11.88
CO-093	Staple, Gun	EA	1	33.00
CO-094	Tape, Blue Masking, 2"	CS	24	142.56
CO-095	Tape, Caution, Yellow and Black, 3" x 1000'	RL	1	9.90
CO-096	Tape, Danger, Red and Black, 3" x 1000'	RL	1	9.90
CO-097	Tape, Heat-Shrink	CS	12	186.12
CO-098	Tape, packing	RL	36	38.94
CO-099	Tape, Silver Duct, 2"	CS	24	125.40
CO-100	Tape, Silver Duct, 3"	CS	16	142.56
CO-101	Tape, Teal, 2"	CS	24	150.48
CO-102	Tape, Teal, 3"	CS	16	153.12
CO-103	Tarp, Blue	RL	1	63.36
CO-104	Towel, Scrim	CS	1	38.94
CO-105	Washer, Hose	EA	1	0.40
CO-106	Water, Bottled 16.9oz	CS	35	10.30
CO-107	Wipes, Respirator	BX	100	7.26



LABOR RATES						
2.1201.11.120	ALL RATES ARE UNLIMITED SHIFT					
DESCRIPTION	UNIT	STRAIGHT		DOUBLETIME		
		1.0X	1.33X	1.66X		
General Cleaning Laborer	HOUR	29.50	39.24	48.97		
Remediation Worker	HOUR	39.50	52.54	65.57		
Superintendent/Supervisor	HOUR	55.00	73.15	91.30		
Licensed or Certified Remediation Supervisor	HOUR	62.00	82.46	102.92		
Drying Technician	HOUR	55.00	73.15	91.30		
Clerical and Adminstrative	HOUR	45.00	59.85	74.70		
Project Accountant	HOUR	70.00	93.10	116.20		
Project Coordinator	HOUR	125.00	166.25	207.50		
Resource Coordinator	HOUR	52.00	69.16	86.32		
Health and Safety Officer	HOUR	67.00	89.11	111.22		
Assistant Project Manager	HOUR	75.00	99.75	124.50		
Project Manager	HOUR	85.00	113.05	141.10		
Generator Technician	HOUR	125.00	166.25	207.50		
Electrician, Apprentice	HOUR	81.25	108.06	134.88		
Electrician, Journeyman	HOUR	112.50	149.63	186.75		
PPE- Personal Protective Equipment	PER PERSON, PER DAY	16.00				
PRP- Personal Respiratory Equipment	PER PERSON, PER DAY	25.00				
PFP- Personal Fall Protection	PER PERSON, PER DAY	30.00				
MSP- Moisture Survey Package	ONE-TIME, PER PROJECT	200.00				